resulting impact on our consolidated results of operations in fiscal 2005 was a reduction of $24.5 million, $5.9 million, and $18.6 million for net revenues, cost of goods sold and income
from operations, respectively. At October 31, 2005, our accounts receivable balance is net of reserves of approximately $7.7 million for remaining product returns primarily related to
our North American retail inventory of Grand Theft Auto: San Andreas.

37

Source: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC, 10-K, February 28, 2007 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

(3)   The Company reached a settlement and paid a $7.5 million civil penalty to the SEC in fiscal 2005 related to certain accounting practices that resulted in restatements of the Company’s
financial statements as of and for the years ended October 31, 2000 and 2002. Such penalties were accrued and expensed as of October 31, 2004.

(4)   The following adjusts the Company’s statements of operations for the years ended October 31, 2003 and 2002 for the restatements as described in the “Explanatory Note” immediately
preceeding Part I, Item 1 and in Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements:

  Year Ended October 31,  Year Ended October 31,

  2003  2002

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

Net revenue
 $ 1,033,693   $ —   $ 1,033,693   $ 794,676   $ —   $ 794,676

Cost of goods sold:

Product costs
 537,257   —   537,257   411,518   —   411,518

Royalties
 89,294   —   89,294   80,442   —   80,442

Software development costs
 11,003   —   11,003   8,124   —   8,124

Total cost of goods sold
 637,554   —   637,554   500,084   —   500,084

Gross Profit
 396,139   —   396,139   294,592   —   294,592

Selling and marketing
 103,015   3,721   106,736   77,990   6,968   84,958

General and administrative
 88,083   6,005   94,088   71,544   8,939   80,483

Research and development
 25,107   532   25,639   11,524   892   12,416

Depreciation and amortization
 16,923   —   16,923   10,829   —   10,829

Total operating expenses
 233,128   10,258   243,386   171,887   16,799   188,686

Income (loss) from operations
 163,011   (10,258)   152,753   122,705   (16,799)   105,906

Interest income, net
 2,265   (1)   2,264   (480)   —   (480)

Gain on sale of investments
 39   —   39   181   —   181

Other income (expense), net
 —   —   —   (1,468)   —   (1,468)

Interest and other, net
 2,304   (1)   2,303   (1,767)   —   (1,767)

Income (loss) before income taxes
 165,315   (10,259)   155,056   120,938   (16,799)   104,139

Income taxes
 67,197   (813)   66,384   49,375   (4,903)   44,472

Net income (loss)
 $ 98,118   $ (9,446)   $ 88,672   $ 71,563   $ (11,896)   $ 59,667

Basic earnings (loss) per share:

Basic
 $ 1.56   $ (0.15)   $ 1.41   $ 1.25   $ (0.21)   $ 1.05

Diluted
 $ 1.51   $ (0.15)   $ 1.37   $ 1.21   $ (0.20)   $ 1.00

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic
 62,948   62,948   57,045   57,045

Diluted
 64,946   (136)   64,810   59,355   259   59,614

38

Source: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC, 10-K, February 28, 2007 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

(5)   The following adjusts the Company’s balance sheets as of October 31, 2004, 2003 and 2002 for the restatements as described in the “Explanatory Note” immediately preceeding Part I,
Item 1 and in Note 2 to the Consolidated Financial Statements:

  October 31, 2004  October 31, 2003  October 31, 2002

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

As previously
reported  Adjustments  As restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 155,095   $ —   $ 155,095   $ 183,477   $ —   $ 183,477   $ 108,369   $ —   $ 108,369

Accounts receivable, net   285,709   —   285,709   166,536   —   166,536   105,576   —   105,576

Inventory, net   154,345   —   154,345   101,748   —   101,748   74,391   —   74,391

Software development costs   50,360   —   50,360   21,848   —   21,848   18,871   —   18,871

Licenses   4,240   —   4,240   —   —   —   —   —   —

Prepaid taxes and taxes
receivable   17,172   —   17,172   —   —   —   —   —   —

Prepaid expenses and other   47,840   —   47,840   49,285   —   49,285   25,814   —   25,814

Total current assets   714,761   —   714,761   522,894   —   522,894   333,021   —   333,021

Fixed assets, net   34,291   —   34,291   22,260   —   22,260   15,319   —   15,319

Software development costs,
net of current portion   13,962   —   13,962   15,123   —   15,123   17,932   —   17,932

Licenses, net of current
portion   1,425   —   1,425   —   —   —   —   —   —

Goodwill   135,477   —   135,477   101,498   —   101,498   61,529   —   61,529

Other intangibles, net   36,104   —   36,104   44,836   —   44,836   55,293   —   55,293

Other assets   9,260   4,883   14,143   687   4,415   5,102   8,346   6,648   14,994

Total assets
  $ 945,280   $ 4,883   $ 950,163   $ 707,298   $ 4,415   $ 711,713   $ 491,440   $ 6,648   $ 498,088

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 163,961   $ —   $ 163,961   $ 106,172   $ —   $ 106,172   $ 79,660   $ —   $ 79,660

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities   142,886   10,555   153,441   59,148   10,436   69,584   52,150   6,901   59,051

Total current liabilities   306,847   10,555   317,402   165,320   10,436   175,756   131,810   6,901   138,711

Other long-term liabilities   2,963   —   2,963   8,486   —   8,486   4,086   —   4,086

Total liabilities   309,810   10,555   320,365   173,806   10,436   184,242   135,896   6,901   142,797

Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   682   —   682   663   —   663   605   —   605

Additional paid-in capital   381,928   36,525   418,453   350,631   36,713   387,344   273,301   38,990   312,291

Deferred compensation   (3,896)   (2,029)   (5,925)   (1,890)   (5,824)   (7,714)   (227)   (11,780)   (12,007)

Retained earnings   250,402   (40,168)   210,234   185,024   (36,910)   148,114   86,906   (27,463)   59,443

Accumulated other
comprehensive income   6,354   —   6,354   (936)   —   (936)   (5,041)   —   (5,041)

Total stockholders’ equity   635,470   (5,672)   629,798   533,492   (6,021)   527,471   355,544   (253)   355,291

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity   $ 945,280   $ 4,883   $ 950,163   $ 707,298   $ 4,415   $ 711,713   $ 491,440   $ 6,648   $ 498,088

(6)   The adjustment to retained earnings in the 2002 period includes $15,567 of cumulative stock-based compensation expense, net of income taxes, for the period April 15, 1997 through
October 31, 2001.

Item 7.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations (Dollars in thousands,
except per share amounts)

This section and other parts of this Form 10-K contain forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties.
Forward-looking statements can also be identified by words such as “anticipates,” “expects,” “believes,” “plans,” “predicts,” and

[…]

Total liabilities

181,352

12,648

194,000

258,488

12,648

271,136

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock

715

—

715

725

—

725

Additional paid-in capital

426,628

32,025

458,653

433,381

32,025

465,406

Retained earnings

258,755

(42,329)

216,426

208,382

(42,329)

166,053

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

1,203

—

1,203

5,041

—

5,041

Total stockholders’ equity

687,301

(10,304)

676,997

647,529

(10,304)

637,225

Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity

$  868,653

$ 2,344

$ 870,997

$ 906,017

$ 2,344

$ 908,361

60

Source: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC, 10-K, February 28, 2007 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

  January 31,  April 30,  July 31,

  2005  2005  2005

As
previously
reported

Ad-
justments

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Ad-
justments

As
restated

As
previously
reported

Ad-
justments

As
restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 303,070   $ —   $ 303,070   $ 210,241   $ —   $ 210,241   $ 195,355   $ —   $ 195,355

Accounts receivable, net   136,515   —  136,515  127,278   —  127,278  61,735   —  61,735

Inventory, net   134,103   —  134,103  116,568   —  116,568   104,414   —  104,414

Software development costs   34,827   —  34,827  50,802   —  50,802  51,423   —  51,423

Licenses   6,689   —  6,689  5,981   —  5,981  6,787   —  6,787

Prepaid taxes and taxes receivable   12,878   —  12,878  26,072   —  26,072  46,160   —  46,160

Prepaid expenses and other   48,356   —  48,356  59,500   —  59,500  60,171   —  60,171

Total current assets   676,438   —  676,438  596,442   —  596,442  526,045   —  526,045

Fixed assets, net   37,952   —  37,952  43,075   —  43,075  46,644   —  46,644

Software development costs, net of
current portion   53,181   —  53,181  47,423   —  47,423  61,365   —  61,365

Licenses, net of current portion   1,800   —  1,800  2,650   —  2,650  2,146   —  2,146

Goodwill   163,631   —  163,631  166,417   —  166,417  175,316   —  175,316

Other intangibles, net   57,375   —  57,375  59,934   —  59,934  62,612   —  62,612

Other assets   8,535   4,343  12,878  8,280   3,339  11,619   8,094   3,052  11,146

Total assets
  $ 998,912   $ 4,343   $ 1,003,255   $ 924,221   $ 3,339   $ 927,560   $ 882,222   $ 3,052   $ 885,274

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 87,409   $ —   $ 87,409   $ 90,524   $ —   $ 90,524   $ 76,839   $ —   $ 76,839

Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities   189,593   11,283   200,876  93,740   11,823   105,563  109,880   12,348  122,228

Total current liabilities   277,002   11,283   288,285  184,264   11,823   196,087  186,719   12,348  199,067

Deferred tax liability   9,937   —  9,937  11,026   —  11,026   12,950   —  12,950

Other long-term liabilities   2,741   —  2,741  2,741   —  2,741  2,933   —  2,933

Total liabilities   289,680   11,283   300,963  198,031   11,823   209,854  202,602   12,348  214,950

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common stock   697   —  697  713   —  713  716   —  716

Additional paid-in capital   409,994   35,937  445,931  436,476   34,412  470,888  442,918   34,353  477,271

Deferred compensation   (14,905)   (1,614)  (16,519)  (13,095)   (1,093)  (14,188)  (8,329)   (1,649)  (9,978)
Retained earnings   305,651   (41,263)  264,388  297,465   (41,803)  255,662  268,685   (42,000)  226,685

Treasury Stock, at cost   (23,309)   (23,309)
Accumulated other comprehensive

income   7,795   —  7,795  4,631   —  4,631  (1,061)   —  (1,061)
Total stockholders’ equity   709,232   (6,940)  702,292  726,190   (8,484)  717,706  679,620   (9,296)  670,324

Total liabilities and stockholders’
  $ 998,912   $ 4,343   $ 1,003,255   $ 924,221   $ 3,339   $ 927,560   $ 882,222   $ 3,052   $ 885,274

61

Source: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC, 10-K, February 28, 2007 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our primary cash requirements have been to fund (i) the development, manufacturing and marketing of our published products
(ii) working capital (iii) acquisitions and (iv) capital expenditures. Historically, we have relied on funds provided by operating
activities and short and long-term borrowings to satisfy our working capital needs.

As of October 31, 2006 and 2005, amounts due from our five largest customers comprised approximately 45.4% and 42.7% of our

[…]

As a result of its review, the Company also determined that it failed to properly withhold an immaterial amount of employment taxes
associated with certain stock option exercises. The Company has recorded such amounts in its consolidated statements of operations in
the period in which the Company was originally obligated to make the withholding.

The Company has restated prior year income tax amounts in Note 13 to reflect the impacts of the adjustments described above.

93

Source: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC, 10-K, February 28, 2007 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠

The following table presents the effects of the adjustments made to the Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as
of October 31, 2005 for the stock options restatement described above as well as, in 2005, to correct certain other errors previously
considered insignificant. Adjustments to assets and liabilities related to the Company’s stock options restatement primarily affect
deferred tax assets and tax liabilities:

  October 31. 2005

  As

  Previously

  reported  Adjustments  As restated

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 107,195

  $ —

  $ 107,195

Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $69,904   198,068   (207)(a)   197,861

Inventory, net   136,227   —   136,227

Software development costs   88,826   —   88,826

Licenses   7,651   —   7,651

Prepaid taxes and taxes receivable   40,307   146 (a)   40,453

Prepaid expenses and other   34,968   (380)(a)   34,588

Total current assets   613,242   (441)   612,801

Fixed assets, net   48,617   —   48,617

Software development costs , net of current portion   19,602   —   19,602

Licenses, net of current portion   2,330   —   2,330

Goodwill   179,893   —   179,893

Other intangibles, net   58,666   —   58,666

Deferred income taxes   10,526   2,785(b)   13,311

Total assets   $ 932,876

  $ 2,344

  $ 935,220

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 133,353

  $ —

  $ 133,353

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   100,922   12,648(a),(b)   113,570

Total current liabilities   234,275   12,648   246,923

Other long-term liabilities   2,467   —   2,467

Total liabilities   236,742   12,648   249,390

Stockholders’ Equity:

Common Stock, $.01 par value, 100,000 shares authorized; 70,667 shares
issued and outstanding at October 31, 2005   707   —   707

Additional paid-in capital   418,053   33,417 (b)   451,470

Deferred compensation   (11,189)   (1,392)(b)   (12,581)

Retained earnings   287,877   (42,329)(a),(b)   245,548

Accumulated other comprehensive income   686   —   686

Total stockholders’ equity   696,134   (10,304)   685,830

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
  $ 932,876

  $ 2,344

  $ 935,220

(a)   Effect of unrecorded adjustments that were previously deemed insignificant as of October 31, 2005, as follows:

Account   Increase/(decrease)

Accounts receivable

(207)
Prepaid taxes and taxes receivable

146

Prepaid expenses and other

(380)
Accrued expenses

(207)

Retained earnings/net income

(234)

(b)   Adjustment recorded to reflect the impact of stock-based compensation resulting from the Company’s internal investigation.

94

Source: TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE INC, 10-K, February 28, 2007 Powered by Morningstar® Document Research℠